

No. 13-657

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MCLANE SOUTHERN, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CYNTHIA BRIDGES, SECRETARY OF THE DEPARTMENT  
OF REVENUE, STATE OF LOUISIANA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the Louisiana Court of Appeal, First Circuit**

---

**REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

CHRISTOPHER LANDAU, P.C.

*Counsel of Record*

DANIEL A. BRESS

JENNIFER M. BANDY

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

655 Fifteenth St., N.W.

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 879-5000

*clandau@kirkland.com*

December 31, 2013

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
REASON FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	2
The Commerce Clause Does Not Allow States To Tax Goods Distributed By Out-Of-State Wholesalers More Heavily Than Goods Distributed By In-State Wholesalers.....	2
A. State Excise Taxes Based On The Price Invoiced To The First Distributor To Send A Product Into The State Discriminate Against Out-Of-State Economic Activity.....	2
B. A State Cannot Justify A Discriminatory Excise Tax By Blaming Others For The Discrimination. ....	6
C. The Issue Warrants This Court's Review.....	8
CONCLUSION .....	10



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Halliburton Oil Well Cementing Co. v. Reily</i> , 373 U.S. 64 (1963) .....	5, 6
<i>Kraft Gen. Foods, Inc. v.</i> <i>Iowa Dep't of Revenue &amp; Fin.</i> , 505 U.S. 71 (1992) .....	6
<i>Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	10
<i>McLane Minn., Inc. v. Commissioner of Revenue</i> , 773 N.W.2d 289 (Minn. 2009) .....	8, 9
<i>McLane Western Inc. v. Department of Revenue</i> , 549 U.S. 810 (2006) (order) .....	8, 9
<i>Mutual Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013) .....	6
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1341 .....	10
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 39-28.5-101(2).....	9
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Hellerstein, Jerome R. & Hellerstein, Walter, <i>State Taxation</i> (2013) .....	4
<i>The Federalist Papers</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	10
